The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the
data provided in the government‐wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be
found on pages 26 through 64 of this report.

Other Information

In  addition  to  the  basic  financial  statements  and  accompanying  notes,  this  report  also  contains  required
supplementary  information other  than this management’s discussion and analysis  that can be  found on pages 65
through 78 of this report. Combining and individual fund financial statements and schedules can be found on pages
79 through 95 of this report.

GOVERNMENT‐WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Net Position

Over time, net position may serve as one measure of a government’s financial position. Net position of the Town
totaled $76,908,086 as of June 30, 2022 and $70,319,651 as of June 30, 2021, as restated, and are summarized as
follows.  Amounts  reported  as  of  June  30,  2021  have  been  restated  to  recharacterize  certain  funds  previously
reported as governmental funds as fiduciary funds.

2021

2022 (As Restated) $ Variance % Variance

Current and other assets 30,734,093$   29,434,142$   1,299,951$   4.4%

Capital assets, net 102,266,120   103,253,410   (987,290)   ‐1.0%

Total assets 133,000,213   132,687,552   312,661   3.5%

Deferred outflows of resources 11,230,165   10,273,148   957,017   9.3%

Current liabilities 5,086,458   5,638,846   (552,388)   ‐9.8%

Long‐term liabilities 44,968,093   42,823,814   2,144,279   5.0%

Total liabilities 50,054,551   48,462,660   1,591,891   ‐4.8%

Deferred inflows of resources 17,267,741   24,570,571   (7,302,830)   ‐29.7%

Net position:

Net investment in capital assets 76,451,921   74,076,760   2,375,161   3.2%

Restricted 818,110   783,658   34,452   4.4%

Unrestricted (361,945)   (4,932,949)   4,571,004   ‐92.7%

Total net position 76,908,086$   69,927,469$   6,980,617$   ‐85.1%

TOWN OF OLD SAYBROOK, CONNECTICUT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) (Continued)

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

7

GOVERNMENT‐WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (Continued)

Net Position (Continued)

The majority of the Town’s total net position reflects its investment in capital assets, less any related debt used to
acquire  those  assets  that  is  still  outstanding.  The  Town  uses  these  capital  assets  to  provide  services  to  citizens;
consequently,  these  assets  are  not  available  for  future  spending.  Although  the  Town’s  investment  in  its  capital